

No. 12-414

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SHERRY L. BURT, WARDEN
Petitioner,

v.

VONLEE NICOLE TITLOW,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER ON
THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW,
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW,
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

NANCY HOPPOCK
CENTER ON THE
ADMINISTRATION OF
CRIMINAL LAW
139 MacDougal Street
3rd Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6612

DANIEL MERON
Counsel of Record
LORI ALVINO MCGILL
STEPHANIE N. GRACE
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
Daniel.Meron@lw.com
(202) 637-2218

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE STATE’S POSITION IS FORECLOSED BY THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	4
II. THE STATE’S POSITION IS CONTRADICTED BY CIRCUIT COURT PRECEDENT AS WELL.....	6
A. There Is No Meaningful Circuit Split Because Every Circuit In Practice Employs A “Totality Of The Circumstances” Test	6
B. Even The Isolated Cases That Have Used The “Objective Evidence” Terminology Have Construed It So Broadly As To Render It Meaningless And Confusing.....	12
III. ADOPTING THE STATE’S POSITION WOULD LEAD TO UNJUST RESULTS	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. PRESERVING TRIAL COURTS' DISCRETION TO FIND PREJUDICE UNDER <i>STRICKLAND</i> WILL NOT RESULT IN A FLOOD OF FRIVOLOUS CLAIMS.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alvernaz v. Ratelle</i> , 831 F. Supp. 790 (S.D. Cal. 1993)	13, 14, 15, 22
<i>Bachicha v. Shanks</i> , 66 F.3d 338 (10th Cir. 1995), <i>reported in full at</i> 1995 WL 539467 (10th Cir. Aug. 31, 1995)	10
<i>Beckham v. Wainwright</i> , 639 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Broadwater v. United States</i> , Nos. 204CV307+, 2005 WL 1712261 (N.D. Ind. July 21, 2005)	15
<i>Carmichael v. Colorado</i> , 206 P.3d 800 (Colo. 2009)	14
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 930 F.2d 832 (11th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Hankerson v. North Carolina</i> , 432 U.S. 233 (1977)	20
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1121 (2013)	20
<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , 455 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006)	13, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Illinois v. Curry</i> , 687 N.E.2d 877 (Ill. 1997)	13
<i>In re Alvernaz</i> , 830 P.2d 747 (Cal. 1992)	13
<i>Julian v. Bartley</i> , 495 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2007)	8, 9, 14
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	20
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	5
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)	2, 13, 21
<i>Lewandowski v. Makel</i> , 949 F.2d 884 (6th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Maldonado v. Archuleta</i> , 61 F. App'x 524 (10th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Mask v. McGinnis</i> , 233 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000)	7, 14, 15
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 1256 (1994)	20
<i>Merzbacher v. Shearin</i> , 706 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2013)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	2
<i>Moses v. United States</i> , 175 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	5
<i>Nunes v. Mueller</i> , 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Ostrander v. Green</i> , 46 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Paters v. United States</i> , 159 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1998)	8, 13, 15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Napper</i> , 385 A.2d 521 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1978).....	16, 17
<i>Purdy v. Zeldes</i> , 337 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Raysor v. United States</i> , 647 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	20
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 341 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2003)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Slevin v. United States</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	15
<i>Soto-Lopez v. Unites States</i> , Nos. 07cr3475+, 2011 WL 176026 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2011)	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	2, 5
<i>Teague v. Scott</i> , 60 F.3d 1167 (5th Cir. 1995)	11, 20
<i>Toro v. Fairman</i> , 940 F.2d 1065 (7th Cir. 1991)	8, 12
<i>Tse v. United States</i> , 290 F.3d 462 (1st Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Turner v. Tennessee</i> , 858 F.2d 1201 (1988).....	13
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 969 F.2d 39 (3d Cir. 1992).....	11, 13, 22
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 156 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 950 (N.D. Iowa 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Luke</i> , 686 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 2012)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 106 F. App'x 656 (10th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 475 F. App'x 144 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Wanatee v. Ault</i> , 101 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (N.D. Iowa 2000)	14
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	21
<i>Williams v. Maryland</i> , 605 A.2d 103 (Md. Ct. App. 1992).....	13
<i>Wolford v. United States</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 664 (E.D. Va. 2010)	13

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	23
S. Ct. R. 37.....	1
